Dividends paid to noncontrolling interests (12,240) —

Net cash used in financing activities $ (314,553) $ (89,584)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 11,718 (4,784)

Decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (32,160) (332,208)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at the beginning of the period 1,038,895 1,174,223

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at the end of the period $ 1,006,735 $ 842,015

7

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Net Income as Reported to Non-GAAP Financial Measures Without Gain on Insurance Proceeds

(Unaudited)

Earnings attributable to normal operations without the impact of the gain on insurance proceeds is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP). Excluding the gain is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions made in the normal course of business.
Reconciliation of earnings attributable to normal operations without the gain to net income as reported is as follows:

(In thousands, except per share data) For the Quarter Ended June 28, 2025
As Reported

(GAAP)
Gain on Insurance

Proceeds
As Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

Operating income $ 304,168 $ (36,278) $ 267,890

Interest expense (17) — (17)
Interest income 8,222 — 8,222
Realized and unrealized gains on short-term investments 13,212 — 13,212
Other expense, net (1,142) — (1,142)

Income before income taxes 324,443 (36,278) 288,165

Income tax expense (78,857) 8,213 (70,644)
Income (loss) from unconsolidated affiliates, net of foreign tax 2,897 — 2,897

Consolidated net income 248,483 (28,065) 220,418

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (2,559) — (2,559)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $ 245,924 $ (28,065) $ 217,859

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.22 $ 1.96

8